COMMON COUNCIL— December 4, 1911,

Councii Chamber,. Ann Arbor, Mich.,,
Dec. 4th, 1911. - Regular Session.
Meeting callea to order by Clerk.

Ald. Manwaring called to Chair. Pres-

en.: Ald. Hochrein, Koernke, Pipp,
Flynn, Manwaring, Ramsay, Lutz,
Lindenschmitt, 8. Absent: -Ald.

Schmid, Murray Sweet, Sherk, Good-
year, Pres. Mills 6. Minutes of prev-
ious meeting approved.

{Enter Ald.. Schmid, Murray, Sweet,
and Shzrk.)

Communications

Ann Arbor, Mich.,, " Dec. 4, 1911.

To the Honorable Common Council:
Gentlemen—I1 hereby petition your
honorakle body to release me from
my cortract with you to dispose of

the city’s garbage. Said release to
take effect Dec 5th, 1911. This re-
quest ig made upon condition .that

Edwarda Besch agrees to take care of
ralG 8arbage from Dec. 5th, 1911, to
Sept. 1» 1912, the period of my con-
tract, upon the same terms and con-
ditions provided in my contract. The
reason ¢f making this request is that
I am, on accovnt of other engage-
m«rts, unable to give the collection of
garbage¢ my personal attention, and I
therefore  recommend that the con-
tract be given tc Mr. Besch as he will
be able to give to this important work
his personal attention.

Respectfully submitted, J. W. Markey,

Garbage Contractor.

Ordered on file
Ann Arbor, Mich., Dec. 4, 1911.

70 the Honorahle Common Council:
Gentlemen—In consideration that you
reiease John W, Markey from his
p;'esent contract to take care of the
city’s sarbage, 1 agree to take care
of said garbage according to the pro-
visions nf the Markey contract from
Dec. 5c¢h, 1911, to Sept. 15th, 1912,
and to enter inLo a similar contract
with the city for the above time, and
to give a bond for the performance of
the same with nroper sureties.

Ed Besch.

Ordered on file.

'y ald. Sweei: Resolved, that the
request of J. W Markey, to be released
from his garbage contract be granted,
and thai: the offer of Edward Besch to
take his place on the same terms and
corditicns, be and the same is here-

by accepted; and, further, that the
city clerk enter into a contract with
Edwar.d Besch for the disposal of

garbage, on the same terms and
corditions as contained in the Marke
contract, said contract to begin Dec.
5th, 1911, and end Sept. 15th, 1912.
ThlS resolution to take effect when
bond is accepted by City Clerk.

181

Ald.
Man-

Adopited as: follows: Yeas,
Pipp, ¥lynn, Sherk, Koernke,
waring, Sweet, Hochrein,
Murrav Lutz, Schmid, Lindenschmitt,
12. Nays, none.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov. 29th, 1911.

Mr. Ross Granger, City Clerk, City: -
Dear Sir—I

have ‘the pleasure of
sending you today the
passed by the Board of Supervisors
at their January session, 1911, upon
the city vacating the room in
court nouse, used as a council cham-
ber, the resoluticns are engrossed and
framed. I hope you will find room
for the same in your new Council
Chamber in the city hall.

Yours, very truly,

County Clerk

By Ald. Murray: Resolved, that the

council accept with thanks and ap-
preciaticn the c¢ngrossed resolutions,
as prescnted by the Board of Super-
visors; and the City Clerk ig hereby
instructed to place said resolutions in
the council chamber.
unanimous vote.
Ann Arbor, Michk., Nov. 24th, 1911.
Monorable Common Council,
Gentlemen—I wish to call your at-
tention to a tile drain under
Washington st., east of Twelfth st,
which discharges water from
street or the property along the south
side of said street, and finds its way
to a depression only a few feet from
my house. I trust you will take

torn St.
Refe*‘red to Street committee.
- Committee Reports

FINANCE REPORT.
Ann Arbor, Mich.. Dec. 1st, 1911.

To the Finance committee of the Com-
Gentlemen—I have examined &
the following accounts against the city of :

mon Couneil:

Ann Arbor, and I herehy -certify that they
are correct to the hest of my knowledge.
Respectfully. submitted, ROSS GRANGER,
City Clerk.
Contingent Fund.

Ross Granger, salary and clerk hire. $166 66 .

Engene G. Mann, salary -and clerk -

5 -
8. W. Beakes. salary ..........0000 125.00
John W. Dwvyer, salary ............. R3.23
Jas. . Breakey, salary............ 50.00
Harris Ball. salaTy ....c.oeiieine.nn ii'vOﬂ
M. E. Easter'y, salary ..... ereenian ':_»0.00
Napoleon Brough, salary ........... 50.00
R. G. MacKenzie, salary............ 23.00
Total regular salaries............- $713.32
Fire Fund. .
Chas. Andrews salary ....... veeesd 41.66
Eugene Williams salary ........ ... 3630
Fred Jolly salary ...... ST &S 36.30
Ralph Fdwards salary ...... ves.. 3630
Henry McLaren salaly e o 34.37
Geo. Hoelzle salary .....cceeeee eee 3437

Ramsay,

resolution -

the .

Charles L. Mlller ‘

Adopted by -

City: .
East .
the '

the -
necessary steps to abate this nuisance.
Mrs. Eliza Mead, 1110 East Washlng-.,,.



182 COMMON COUNCIL—
Jacob Gwinner salary.....cee.ee..s 33.00
Arthur Clark 8alary ...cceeeeases.. 33.00
Max Wittlinger salary ...ccceceee. 33.00
Harley Wise 8alaTY ..ccevseeeeses 30.00
Martin Noll salary ...e..ccccvee... 30.00
Geo. Isbell, salary ....ceecceecee.e. 80.00
Fred Nordman, salary ............ 30.00
Mat. Heininger, salary .......¢..... 30.00
John Behr, salary .....ceeveeeeeneee 30.00
James Smith, salary ........ anvsev . 2100
Frank Markey, salary .......c.ce... 27.50
Harold Darling, salary ....cceesee.. 27.50
Chas. Carroll, salary .....c.ce.v0e0e-0. 22.00
Frank ¥app salary ......ceeee oeee 22.00
Joe Seabolt, salary (sub.}............ 27.50
Total salarles tor 1-2 month of
NONCHIDBE " as - ersnals nsinmipsas = e 652.30

Pollcp Fund.
Thee. C. Apfel, BAlATY .cv.cocveee-eo$ 41.66

Thos. Q'Briec, Balary ..eee..es-eesx 37.40
zenus Sweet, BAIATY .cc.vecveiaesen 83-(0
wm. Blarkhurn. BAlArY ..vevseeces 33.00
Wm. J. Apriil, 82'ary .e.ceaecee..e 83.00
Gustave Meyer, Balary .c.cccce-ee.ee 83.00
DeWitt Hathaway, salary ... ...... 33.00
Rex Burnett, Balary .c.cccssceecsess 33.00

Total salaries for 1-2 month of

November ... .se.vveeccens ceaaeans s $277.06

Poor Fund.

J. H. Shadford, salary ...... .. v e $20.00
Cemetery Fund.

Matthias Luippold, salary .......... .$40.00

Bridge, Culvert & Crosswalk Fund.

E. W. Groves, 8alary ....eecoceeecee $166.66

John Wisner, salary .....c.ce.ee..a 125.00

Harry Brightman, salary ........... 83.33

Mokl « v ek N e e $374.99
Contingent Fund.

J. W. Markey, collecting garbage....$255.00

Ann Arbor Gas Ce., city hall, etc. 1.05

Eastern Michigan Edison Co., uty

‘hall, clock, ete....co 80 00-0tnenine 34.02
Michigan Edison Tel. Co., rentals.. 53.27
G. F. Willey, services .....coecvu.nen 26.00
K. E. Gauss, book bmding ......... 4.65
The Times News Co: ,, printing....... 121.50
Washtenaw Post, prmtmg A ik 6.58
Miller-Bryant-Pierce Co., supplies... 4.60
The Frederick Post Co, supplies... 2.80
George Wahr, supplies .......... wiga e B
Luick Bros. & Co., supplies ......... 23.00
Heizmann & Laubengayer, supplies a2
Martin Haller, supplies ............ 3.25
(. H. Major & Co., supplies ...... .30
The Artificial Ice Co., supplies ..... 14.00
Hutzel & Co., labor and supplies..... 17.62
Burroughs Adding Machine Co., ser-

OO 0y i tess Ve b oins w nidid. st wcaFolatildn: ica : .65
Ann Arbor Typewriter Agency, re-

T T (o O R S e L e 5.25
Kenny & Co., labor and supplies.... 46.75
John Wisner, expenses to conven-

T e AR RS e SRS LD e 2500

Total supplies. ete... ...votivninnns $652.66

Fire Fund.
Ann Arbor Gas Co.. light, ete....... $ 10.38
Eastern Michigan Edison Co,, light,

iR R S T R .. 654
American-LaFrance Fire Engine Co.,

supplies and express ............ g .00
Eberbach & Son Co., supplies ....... 3.60
Schumacher Hardware Co. Cmppl:es 3.65
Schumacher & Backhaus, supplies.. 1.70

Chas. 8. Millen, supplies’ ............ 14.25
Luick Bros. & Co., supplies ........ . 615

‘December 4, 1911.

Hutzel & Co., supplies ....c.v00n0.00

.60
Jacob Goff, supplles ......... i i e a0
Quinlan- lleimold Co., supplies..... 22.68
C. H. Kittredge & Co., supplies..... 4.60.
E; €, Stretel, codl ... it cnave aien BTOOT
Franeis Gllfﬂn ORTS 1L il e 81.20
bevbold & KEsslinger, horseshoemg.

B0 L i s A e s 1458
C. W. L‘ornell horseshoeing, etc..... 9.40
Total supplies, etc........... oo 0. $220.60

Police Fund.
Edward Kubhn, spocitil covevsedivessa 24.20
Michael Ryan, sptcial .ooivniessnaess 220 .
Washtenaw Home Telephone Co.,

TOTIRE & fs s B o aaeis SE R R e 60
The Micuhigan Laiy, prmtmg ...... 8.6+ -
Schumacher Hardware Co., supphes. 2.70
Polhemus M'ransfer Line, livery ..... 2.00°
Gustave Meycer, supplies paid ...... 10
E. R. Frost, bupphes ................ 4.00 -
Theo. C. Apfel detective services and

snpplias PRIA . ct s s caaie eoes 16,45

Total supplies, etc...... ci.eviaa.nn $61.54

Poor Fund.
A. Lemble, Jr.,, supplies ........ ...$ 33.38
Theurer & Walker, supplies......... 27.26
~ W. H. L. Rohde, wood .............. 11.00
Staebler & Son, coal .......... o o)
Ann Arbor Gas Co., ckoe ........... 5.715
O B Blaeii, e08ll . 5af. waiian dauh et 15.85
Louis Miller, wood .........0.0..... D2.50
D. L. Raymond, wood ...... » ataitenle g ARER)
Total 'supplies 5, " Jes i oo $243.84
Street Lighting Fund.
Eastern Michigan Kdison Co.,
MEht. o gesniiie Shis Ba ke ate e b ke .. $1,217.23
Park Fund \
John W. Markey, labor and teams ..$261.40
Chas. H. Otis, labor (supt.) ....... .33
W. J. Randel, “1abor ... 000 .0 oer .. 540
J. W. Rogers, labor and supplies... 87.00
C. W. Vogel, supplie8 .....c.cc.0000 34.50
i1 ) S R e e e $396.(i3
Street Fund.
Wi, Baty, Taboy “.. i ., svieaita-i $ 6.50
Adam Stoll, labor ................... 2.89
John McHugh, team... ...... ...... 2.18

TOLRL, IRBDT s saial Tab ikt s i $15.1%
Martin Wurster, hay ........c.c0... $ 28.90
E:. W.Groves, 0818 ... ecusssssnssinns 9.42

Total ‘supplies. T . ivisiveis e ien v $38.32

Street fund fotal .........¢5..:.0... $53.49

Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk Fund.
Wm R. Allen, labor ..........0.0....8 3.00
James Barry, labor ..........ccc00000 5.00
Wi, Bury. 1aDOr. ... st sasdas 16.75
R. M. Caughey, labor ......... cvme  oSIINEEE
Wm. Clark, 1abor. 7 e s e s w 3.00 .
George Coats, labor ............... 7.00
Wm. Gohl, labor ............... A o
Mike 'Heist, labor .................. 2.00
Chris, Helber, labor ................. 4.45
Michael Hession, labor .,.......... 13.90
Wm. Kuehn, labor ...........c..c... 1275
Julius Loehrke, labor ............... 22.50
JE, Maek Sbor o S et s e .38
James Mason, labor ................ 13.34
George Miley, labor .......... .19
W. A. Miller, labor ....... PP L 2.75
Henry -Norgard, labor .............. 6.67
Michael Priescorn, labor ............ 1.7
Ernest Rapp, 18DOT. . ..cvesoniusomnens .20
Adam Stoll, labor ....... e 11.44



COMMON COUNCIL—December 4, 1911.

Wm. Wild, labor ........ s Paniny ven e 2,75
Joe Youngbauer, labor ......... e R B
R. 8. Ellis, team ...... ... L S 10.25
S. A. Elsifor, team and plowing

R N e R B e S e S 21.50
John W. Herrst, plowmg SHOW . 0. 10.00
John McHugh, team .........cc.0u.0 4.23
George Schaible, team ............... 11.42
Jos. Wallaeker. team and plowmg

i SRR R S Tl N TR - SR 9.84
Jos. \Vllllamb, plowing snow ........ 2.50

KD o 1 R T ) R e g R e R A F236.08
The W. L. MecCullough Co., supplies $131.69
Moore Specialty Mfg Co., snow

YL e S S i e I ek - SRS 25.00
Barrett Mfg. Co., tank car rental... 68.00
Muehlig & Schmid, supplies ........ 11.68
S. Wood & Co., supplies ............. 410
».chumacher & Backhaus, supplies... A5
Ransom Bros., supplies ............ .15
Ann Arbor Gas Co., coke ............ 14.12
Ann Arbor Water Co., pavements

and aprinkIIne . 8 e i T77.81
Wirt Cornwell, labor and supplles... 99.21
Seybold & Esslinger, repairs, ete... 25.45
S..A. Elsifor, repairs, ete............ 7.50
M. F. Finkbeiner, labor, etc........ 7.70
E. P. Cook, use of horse ........... 3.50
C. E. Godfrey, cartage ..........c0.0 9.30
Riverside Storage aud Cartage Line,

[ s PG S TR T R 1.15

Tetal supplies, ete. i uciueios $1,187.11

Bridge, cul. & crosswalk fund tot. .$1,423_._19
Labor Acct. Paving District No. 18.

C.. B. Gass; balance due on curb....$125.00
Recapitulaticn.

(Contingent- flwd ............ AT $1,365.98
1l ARt el L s Tl SR R 872.90
1L (R SR e AT i IR e R e 338.60
P RS S R i S e MG, el ol 263.94
Btreet lighting ...........c.cieaie. 1,217.23
LA L T e SRS O R S e L 40.00
[ PR e S e R T G e S e 396.63
T A e L e G S e 53.49
Bridge, culvert and crosswalk..... 1.798.18
Labor acct. pav. dist. No. 18...... 125.00
RGBS s = e s BN $6.471.85
Ann Arbor, Mich.,, Dec. 4th, 1911. °

To the Honorable, the Common Council:
Gentlemen—Your Finance committee have
reviewed the foregoing report of the city
clerk. Warrants for salaries were drawn
Dee. 1st, 1911. We recommend that same be
approved and that warrants be ordered

drawn for -the other foregoing accounts.
George Lutz, Wm. H. Murray, Finance
Committee.

Ald. f.utz moved the adoptlon of the
report
Adonced as follows: Yeas, Ald. Pipp,

Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Manwaring,
Sweet. Hochrein Ramsay, Murray,
Lutz, Schmid Lindenschmitt, 12,

Nays, ncne.
‘ Street Committee

To the Common Council of the City
of Ann Arbor: Gentlemen—Your com-
mittee, ‘0 whora was referred the
deed from Evart H. Scott and Sarah
E. Scoti, dedicating to the city of
Ann Arbor, lot 55 of assessor’'s plat
Ng 1 of Ferdon addition to the city

183

of Ann Arbor, the same to be used as
a sgtrevr called Norway road, have
examined the same and recommend
that the said dedication be accepted,
and the street is hereby dedicated and

declared to be a public street or road.

John Lindenschmitt, E. B. Manwaring,
Henry Hochrein, Henry G. Pipp,
Stree: Committee.

Ald. Lindenschmitt moved the adop-
tion of the reporu

Adopted as follows: Yeas,
Pipp, [lynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, Sweet, Hochrein, Ramsay,
Muarray, Lutz, Schmid, Lindenschmitt,
12 Navys, none.

To the Honorable Common Council:
Gentlerien—Your committee, to whom
was referred the plat known as East-
wood, dedicated by Evart H. Scott .
and Sarah E. Scott, approved by the
Board of Public Works, Nov. 22,
1911, reccommend that the said plat
dedicated to the city of Ann Arbor
for th: purposes thereln pr0v1ded be
acceptad.

John T.lndenschmltt,

Ald.

E. B. Manwar-

ng, Ilenry Hochrein, Henry G.

Pipp, Street Committee.

Ald. Lindenschmitt - moved the
adoption of the: report.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Pipp. Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring. Sweet Hochrein, Ramsay,
Mvurray, Lutz, Schmid, Lindenschmitt,
12. Nays, none.

Bond Comnlittee

To -he Common Council: Gentle-
men—Your bond committee have had
the druggist bond of Arthur E. Crip-
pen, as principal, and Frank Pardon
and Charles F.. Pardon, as sureties,
under ccnsideration, and recommend
its apprcval.

There{ore, resclved, that the drug-
gist bond of Arthur E. Crippen be
acrepted
Erwin Schmid, C. b Sweet Bond Com-

mitte.-

Ald. Schmid moved the adoptlon of
report and resolution. :

Adopted as fcllows: Yeas, Ald.
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Xoernke, Man-
waring, Sweet, Hochrein. Ramsay,
Murray Lutz, Schmid, Lindenschmitt,
12. Nazayvs, none.

CITY FUNDS—Treasurer’'s - Report for
Month Ending Nov. 30, 1911—

Money Received—

Contingent Fund—.

Interest on honds sold ..........c0... £20.07

Interest on bank balance ........... r’4]1

Fees on taxes collected ..............

Peddlers HCONSeS .c.asise seveincasss 24(_10

Dray licenses ... .cc.cecssnscasscnsans 50

HAack LOCDBOR w .ot ata v siaicesns s am i g.ﬂO

Theater licenses ........ Checfalar ke o 25.00
BT S N sy e e



184 °

Peolice Fund—

Officers’ TeeB ..ic.osvsevnssnivassssonw 18:40

Sprinkling Dist. 1..

Taxes collected ...... i e iy A4

Park Fund—

Rent of house ..... ssisensesseneveves D00

Cemetery Fund—

Burial permits ......... S b e b .. 11.00

B. C. and C. W. blllld—

Cement sold ..... S SR wa 1770

water .....c.00 G188 SR § S ......16?5

BRI ... iii sasiieg ¢ sentias ek s ae 3.00
g () ;2 N e viee. .. $97.38

Dog License Fund—

Dog licenses ...... ........ ceni.esasd 6.2
POt v s 5 mems s 5 svamE s o S § e $231.79

On hand Nov. Ist ... ... .covn.... .. 52,448.45
Total ......... BN cee. .. $2,620.24

Warrants paid .....c0v00 cveon....$12,087.62

Overdrawn Dec. 1st........... ve-eo$9,407.38

Disbursed, Warrants Paid—

Bridge, cul. and crossw’k fund....$ 5.460.05

Contingent fund ............ ee.ee 139997
City cemetery fund ........... 5 40.00
Fire department fund ......... .. 1528.63
Poor Tund . ..0ie s s i s s oman - 249.02
Police fund ............... & PR 884.¢5
Street fund ................ S ogosmns § 3 601.63
Park fund vi.eeeeiinnennennnnn. .- 86.92
Street lighting fund ........ wwwsn s 1,208:20)
Sidewalk fund ............. o —— 70.43
Sidewalk building fund .......... 547.12

Totﬂl ...................... $12,087.62

Condition of City I‘unds on the First Day
of December, 1911:

On Hand—
Contingent fund .......... ceew.o$ D907.51
City cemetery fund ........ & I B 489.69
Dog license fund ................. 333.23
State dog tax fund ............... 100.00
Fire department fund ............ 3.082.16
Poor fund .. compns sesncass T 1,309.42
Police fund ................. G B 4.117.94
Street fund .....,... ... ... . 9.00
Water POt o o e 5 easmens wesres 4.497.55
Park fund .oveoeswn oo seasss 495.59
Street lighting fund .......... .... 5,692.61
Sidewalk fund .................... 890.18
City hall tax fund ..... RO ——— 2().00
Rejected tax fund ............... 59.07
Total ... .ciieieine tevennnnnnn. $27,003.92
Overdrawn—
Bridge, cul. and crossw'k fund..$10,833.11
Main sewer tax fund ............ - 845.08
Judgment fund .................. 1,685.50
Sprinkling tax fund, No. 11....... 147.73
Sprinkling tax fund No. 12w 47.68
Uncollected city tax fund ........ 18.683.25
Delinquent tax fund ............ 4.168.95
PAtal  voes s e e s s $36,411.30

Warra ntq Outst

Bridge, cul. and crosswalk fund .. 868,24
Contingent fund ............. cieeies. 1690
Park fund, ......... O S ¥ § SR 3.65

PAVING FI'ND%—TmaqurPrq Report for
Month. Erdirg Nov. 30, 191

Money Received—

Labor Acet. Pav. No. 20 --

Bonds sold ............... cee.e.$ 500.00
Labor Acct. Pav.. N
Bonds S0ld..eusy seiiuns s soines eoee 3,280.00

COMMON COUNCIL—December 4, 1911,

Labor Acct. Pav. No. 24— :

Bonds sold ......
Tax Acct. Pav. No la—

Taxes collected ........... 94.42
Total ... S e e YT SR
On hand Nov. 1st ... ... veree.e.$19 393,18
TOtAl weveeeenn eernnns e ee...$24,467.60

Warrants pald

On hand 1he, 1st

ceiseresess 1,480.00

Disburred, Warrants I'aid—

Labor acct. pavitg d’-1. No 18....% 14809‘)
Labor acet. paviug clist No. 20... 6.60
Labor acct. paving dist. No. 25.. 1.50

PP o e e e s vLe et 8 8 "5 1,459.09
Condition of I‘.u'mg I‘unds on the First
Day of Decenrber, 1911

On Hand—

Tax acct. paving dist. No. 4..... $ 138.20
'Fax acct. paving dist. No. 5...... 301888
Tax acct. paving dist. No. 6...... 368.52
Tax acct. paving dist. No. T...... 914.96
Tax acct. paving dist. No. 8...... 376.07
Tax acct. paving dist. No. 9...... 564.81
Tax acct. paving dist. No. 10...... 847.21
Tax acct. paving dist, No. 11...... T17.87
Tax acct. paving dist. No. 13...... 570.72
Tax acct. paving dist. No. 14...... 1,284.50
Tax acct. paving dist. No. 15...... 1,194.93
Tax acct. paving dist. No, 16...... 474.21
Labor acct. paving dist. No. 16. 24.50
Tax acct. paving dist. No. 17. . 79.16
Tax acct. paving dist. No. 18...... 751.19
Laber acet. paving dist. No. 18.... 862858
Tax acct. paving dist. No. 11...... 281.74
Labor acet. paving dist. No. 19.... + 0
Tax acct. paving dist. No. 20..... . 45.78

Labor acct. paving dist. No. 20.... 3,‘151:51

Tax acct. paving dist. No. 1. b
Labor acct. paving dist. No. ’4 \')‘3 4
Total ...... ..... srbmte WRIR a $24 707.27
Overdrawn—
Labor acct. paving dist. No. 11....% 807.55
Tax acct. paving dist. No. 12.... 145.74
Labor acct. paving dist. No. 22... 155.76
Labor acct. paving dist. No. 23.... b77.29
Labor acet. paving dist. No. Lsss 42,42
TOERT .5 cioiiin  » o 8 wilimmin s ven e PLT28T6
Warrants Outstanding—
Laber acct. paving dl‘st || [ — $26 50
Labor acct. paving dist. No. 18...... 32T
Labor acet. paving dist. No. 20...... 10.00

Labor acct. paving dist. No. 24....... 9.22

LATERAL SEWER FUNDS—Treasurer's
Report for Month Ending Nov. 30, 1911:

Mouey Received—

Tax Acct. Sewer No. 34—

Taxes collected ... ........ veee .. 1986

POTAY . vo s sicomes 5 5 wommmis @ asins 5 sl 19.86
Overdraft Nov. 18t... .oveniiunion $ 280121
Overdraft Dec. 1st ....covvieivnnn. $§ 2.781.35

Condition of Lateral Sewer Funds on_ the
First Day of December, 1911:
On Hand—

Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 14....$ 50.7
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 17.... H0.£0
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 19.... = 279.69
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 20.... 30.89
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 21.... 12.57
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 27.... T27.05

Tax acet. lateral sewer No. 30.... 142,74
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 31.... 21.67
Labor acet. lateral sewer No. %).. 719.51
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 33....

1,200.00

...... ve. .. $22,978.51




Labor acet. lateral sewer No. 33.. 73.31
Labor acet, lateral sewer No. 34.. 889.55
Tax acet. lateral sewer No. 356.... 147.14
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 36.... 8.75
Labor acet. lateral sewer No. 3i.. 258.06
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 37.... 137.59
Labor acct. lateral sewer No 37.. 158.99
Tax aecct. lateral sewer No. 38.... 2.76
Labor acet. lateral sewer No. 38.. 38.68
Labor acet. lateral sewer No. 39.. 299.46
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 40.... 36.43
Laber acct. lateral sewer No. 40.. 447.07
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 41.... 491.52
Tax acet. lateral sewer No. 42.... 18.17
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 43.... 2.37
BROEAM - e s iy e «0$ 5,007.84
Overdrawn—
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 15...... $ 657
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 16.... 20.65
Tax acet. lateral sewer No. 18.... 38.50
Labor acct. lateral sewer No. 19.. 253.96
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 22.... 82.91
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 24.... 10.01
'ax acet. lateral sewer No. 25.... 42.59
Tax acet. lateral sewer No. 26.... 815.01
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 28.... 77.46
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 29.... 155.55
Tax acet. lateral sewer No. 32.... 1,265.53
Tax acet. lateral sewer No. 34.... 2,954.63
Laber acet. lateral sewer No. 33.. 2451933

Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 39....

COMMON COUNCIL—December 4, 1911, )

185
Labor acct. lateral sewer No. 41.. 130.49
Labor acct. lateral sewer No. 42.. 136.74
Labor acct. lateral sewer No. 43.. 130.05
Labor acct. lateral sewer No. 44.. 194.05
Labor acet. lateral sewer No. 45.. 234.96
Labor acct. lateral sewer No. 46.. 511.61
Labor acct. lateral sewer No. 47.. 506.08
5 (G L O SR e e $ 7,879.19 :
RECAPITULATION. : -
City funds overdrawn ............ $ 9.407.38
Sewer funds overdrawn .......... 2:781.35
Overdrawn ................. $12,18R.73
Paving funds on hand ........... 22,978.51
Balance on hand ............... 10,789.7¢ i
Bank centifieate ..........c..cuee. 10.334.52
Cash on hand ... ......... e 195.42
LT ot s WA ™ s R e L . .$10,789.78

Respectfully submitted: E. G. MANN, City
Treasurer. 7
Farmers and Mechanies Bank., Ann Arbor,
Michigan, December 4th, 1911, i
I hereby ecertify that the city of Ann
Arbor, E. G. Mann, treasurer, had on de-
posit in the Farmers and Meehanics bank
at the close of business, Nov. 30, 1911, the
sum of ten thousand five hundred ninety-
four and 36-100 dellars, ($10,594.36.)
H A. WILLIAMS, Cashier.

R —

Report of the Clity Clerk and Comptroller.

Nov. 30, 1911.

Balanece

o ) "w ficit,
CITY FUNDw. Liabilities Avafilable: =l
O . Hand|overdr..wn July Next
oo, Culvert % :
and cresswalk ........c.000e0. $10,901.35 B ZIOOMOITS L s e ke $13 901.27
T T T TR e 5.706.56 ABBEEF - T i
ity Cemetery ........ JRBED e 320.00 269.69 . 3
Dog license ............ COREZEE " ait 5 ooy i alaas e L s A S -
State Dog Tax ........ 1€6.00 2 E e e s 100.00 e
Kire department ....... 3.082.16 . 10,476.80 DA N, 7.504.64
Poar 0., ida o7 B0 i nanl O EIOAE . G e 1606.00 aLJ T R e
R R S e 4,117.94 . 4 432.96 g S dolt o 315.02
Street .... ... S e DI b gt i & o T TR o EL N e e X
ORI L = & o v oo ot i D T SR FPT.I0 T e 36995
TR T T B ST i N L g T L o R S e S
Street Lighting ....... 560261 ......... WM ORe DL 4,046 03
Sidewalk . ......... ... 890.18 e N R BOES . . O e
Sidewalk building .............. B OB A L N T i e 845.08
City Hall! Tax ........ I S = 20.00 . - PR, T
City Fall EaboE ........c.ouiee 18,683.25 - S MLRES S L re ki LR 4
Uncollected City Tax ......... oo 4,168.45 W e w0 TS s SR N RO S =t
Rejected Tax .......... 31 SRR 2o AR, e A SRR T Y
Sprinkling Dist. No. 11......... ) A7 Tk S e i i PRI L1, 4
Sprinkling dist. No. 12.......... 47.68 . e Rt
Exinger judgment............... IEEREIN | PR hin o eaitin! AR et Lol d e iEc SR Y
Rl s o aa s s $26,923.37 $36,479.54 $28,722.38 $ 3,307.48 $26,871.99
Respectfully submitted: ROSS GRANGER. City Clerk and Comptroller.
Office of the Street Commissiener, Ann Ar- IR o o) Yoy s i i s 30 a0 5 = e e $547.10
bor, Mich., Nov. 1¢. 1911, Octt. 3-6; 9-10 and 21—Flushing san,
Hon. Board of Public Works, Wirt Corn= NEWERS JAEBE ool - e 4 i 6.65.

well. Esq., President: Gentlemen—Permit
me to make the following repert of the
operations of the department under my
charge and the work done under my di-
reetion during the month of October, 1911:
Oct. 2-11-12-31--Cleaning paved streets,

Oct. 3-4; 5-6; 11-14; 20-21—Foundation for
tar tank, setting and painting same,

1750 T SRR A e e SRR IO R 24.31
QOct. 5-11; 13-14; 18-21; 23; 25-28—Exten-
sions and crosswalks, labor ..... 126.57

(Extension and e¢rosswalk across west



186

side Main; cement gutter across Second,

west side Madison; crosswalk across State

southeast entrance Ferry field; raising
crosswalk across Cambridge road west
gide Washtenaw; across Washtenaw at

Cambridge road; cement gutter across

Mosely west side Main; across Murray

south side Washington; gutter boxes

Brooks st; brance extensions corner Sum-

init and Main; Summit and 5th av.; drain

I'ackard at Brooklyn.)

Qct. Z; 13-19—0Unloading cars cement aad
bandling and shipping empty cement
AL RIIDOT, alh i es it HRE 36.89

Oct. 7; 11, 12-17—Laying brick at intersec-
tions with vew paving work, labor 2.t
I'nckard and Woodlawn,; Wells; State;

Hill: Madison; Mivision; Monroe; Thomp-

son; 4l av.; alley between 4th av. oud
Main } ’ :
Oer, 9-11: 17-31-—Cleaning leaves from

gutters, labor ........... aininia 4 e 4 51 OE A0
Oct. 2-4; 11-31—Graing, graveling and
patching. streets, labor ........... 189.41
Oct. 1-2 and S—Cleaning inlets, labor 25.72
(McKinley av.; 5th av.; W. Huron; Sth;
Mack road; Forest; Observatory; King-
sley and State; new street at Ferdon road
south of Washtenaw; patching in various

wards.)
Oct. 3-4; 6-11; 18-21 and 28—Grading side-
WHllS, 19D8T s ve.tenis it ie 135.74

(Packard between Monroe and Division;
Cambridge road north of Washtenaw; Fer-
don road.)

Oct. 3; 12; 15; 20; 23: 26—Tarring pave-
ments, labor ........ . . 11.86
(N. Main; E. Huron.)

Oct. 6- 9-—Setting inlets and repairs drains,
R e ey et e Nl s o, oy 14.66
iinlets Packard, 5th av. and S. Main;

repairs Glen and Ann’; inlet Main and Wil-

Liam: tile Olivia av.)

Oct. 19-20—Miscellaneous work—repairs es -
tension work; pilingi lumber, bri¢ck and
materials at city yard; laying up cemeit

IiRers, IaboY. &, e croeros TR 17 8S
Oct. 20-24; 27-30—Making street sweeper
brooms, 1abor .......cc saveninacas 17.09

Oct. 12-16; 24-28—Repairs cement and tar
sidewalks in various wards, labor &7 20
Oect. 23-27 and 30—Firing boiler at city tar
AR, RO = i orihia s s wo e s wie) oie sink 36.32
Oct 13-14—Cleaning M. C. R. R. overhead

crossing and No. 1 bridge, labor . L 40
Oct. 16; 18-21—Grading with street d:rag
in the various wards, labor ...,.. 26 56
Oct. 18-20; 23; 25-26—Culvert MsKinley &v.,
20 S R R LR e i RS 6G3.80
Oct. 20-31—Storm water sewer Benjamin
and Mary sts., and inlets, labor ... 265.90
Oct. 21—Hauling old brick, labor ... (.00

Sept. 28-Oct. 30—Paving S. Main and Pack-
ard. No. 18, labor acect............3.55148
Oct. 16—Paving Arch No. 24, State No. 25,
(gravel) labor acct 2.0

..............

T R SR £ B e RS R e $5.366.55
Respectfully submitted, J. WISNER, Streot

Commissioner,

Reports of City Treasurer, Clerk
and Street Cominissioner received and
ordere.d printed and filed.

Citv Clerk on Special Election
Ann Avbor, Mich.,, Dec. 4th, 1911.

......

COMMON COUNCIL—December 4, 1911, :

To the Common Council of the City

ol Ann Arbor, Michigan: Gentleman -
The following is a correct statemirt
of the votes given for and against ‘he
propos.:. amendments to the chari-r
of the city of Ann Arbor, at the elzc-

tion held in the voting room, city
hall, Ann- Arbor Michigan, Dec. 4th,
1911:

For maximum rate of taxation for
the gewneral city funds, three-fourths
of one per cent—Yes, 328; No. 155;
Majority for, 172.

For power to -issue bonds for :ny
public purpose—Yes, 346; No, 135:
Maiority for, 211

For power to build or purchase
water works plant and issue bonds
therefor—Yes, 262; No, 121; Ma-
jority for. 241,

Respectfully suirmitted, Ross Gran-
ger, City Clesk.

By Ald. Ramegay: Resolved, that

the renort of the city clerk, relative
to the election on the adoption of
the charter amendments of section.
171, section 186 and subdivision 22nd
to section 88, be accepted, and the
city eclerk comply with the law by
fil'ing with the secretary of state and
the co.unty clerk two printed cop es
of said amendments, together with his
certificate of same.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring. Sweet, Hochrein, Ramsay,

Murray, Lutz, Schmid, Lindenschmitt,

12. Nays, none.

To the Common Council of the clty
5t Ann Arbor.

Gentiemen: -n compliance with
your request for information as to
the legal right of the Detroit, Jackson
and Chicago Ry. Co. to carry freight
over its lines in the City of Ann Ar-
bor, I 1eport as follows:

»n 1888, the City of Ann Arbor gave
the “Ann Arbor Street Railway Com-
pany,” for a period of thirty years, a
franchice, authurizing said Company
to construct, own and maintain street
passenger railways with single track,

with a'. necessary tracks for turn-
outs, sidetracks. switches, and turn-
tarles, znd to run cars thereon for

the trarsportation of passengers and
their baggage and packages, through, -
alcng and upon Main street, and all
other s'reets east of Main street upon
which .ars are ncw operated.

The rate of fare for each passenger
was no- to exceed five cents the entire
length of the whole line of road or
any par: thereof: Provided, No pas-
senger should ride over the same t:rack
twice without paying an additlo‘nal_
fare; #nd fo~ the carriage of pack-




‘COMMON COUNCIL—December 4, 1911.

ages aacd baggage of passengers such
additiona! sum could be charged as
may be justly proportionate to the
price atlowed for carriage of passen-
gers themselves, except that ordi-
nary hand satchels and hand pack-
ages not exceeding twenty five pounds
in weight should be carried for pas-
sengers free of charge.

In 18¢3, the city of Ann Arbor gave
the “*Ann Arbor Street Railway Com-
pany”’ a franchise permitting it to
extend its railway system as it now
exists around south of the Campus.

This action of the City in 1893, al-
lowing the extension did not grant
any grecater power to the ““Ann Arbor
Street Railway Company,’”” but simply
permitted the railway company to use

the¢ additional streets in all things
according to th: provisions of and
conditions contained in the “Ann

Arbor Railway Company’s’”’
franchic= granted in 1888.

The above franchises cover all the
streets upon which cars are operated
except the line sn West Huron Street.

Indev the original franchise grant-
ed in 1388 as extended in 1893, there
is no legal right or authority of the
street railway company to carry
freight over its lines in the city of
Ann Arbor.

""he only autnority given to the Ann
Arbor Railway Company was to carry
Packages and basggage of passengers.

original

No authority was given to carry
freight
‘n 1990, the city of Ann Arbor

granted a franchise to J. D. Hawks
and S . Angu. giving them authority
to consiruct, maintain operate a
street reilway for a period of thirty
years on West Huron street from Main
Street t~ the ciry limits.

Jnder this frunchise on West Huron
Stieet *khe righi, privilege, power and
auithorityv was given to carry passen-
gers baggage, express, United States
mail, aw.d light and package freight.

The , etroit, Jacrkson & Chicago Ry.
Co has succeel«d to all the rights and
pr;viler_,e.e grant-. to the ‘*Ann Arbor
Street Railway Company” and the so-
called ‘“‘Hawks & Angus’’ line on West
Hvrron Street. The present Company
can huve no Ereater authority to
carry freight than its predecessors
had. So that at the present time, as
far as *he franchises are concerned,
the Det oit, Jackson & Chicago Ry.
€0 has r.o legal right to carry freight
over its line on Main street or on
any other streetL east of Main street.
It has a legal right to carry packages
and basgage for passengers.

As to West Huron street, the De-

187

troit, Jackson & Chicago Ry. Co.
operating under the so-called ‘‘Hawks
and Aanzgus’ line, has legal authority

to car-y bagg8age, express, United
States 1rail, ana liEht and package
freight: This authority to carry
freight 1is confired to West Huron

street 4nd does not extend to Main
street and Packard street or to any
of the streets east of Main street.
Even on West Huron street there is
no authority to carry heavy freight.
However the railway company may
ca.ry necavy freight, such as rails,
ties stome, brick, iron, cement, gravel,
etc., when it is to be used in repairing
or imp.:ving any part of its line.

In 1897, the iegislature of the State
of Michigan amended the law under
which sireet railway companies are
formed. and this amendment gave to
street railway companies the follow-
ing powers:

Corporations crganized under this
ac: may do a suburban express busi-
ness an’ may carry farm produce,
garden truck, milk, merchandise and
other light freigzht. Provided, That
no cars for the conduct of any such
business shall be operated on any
street railway within the limits of
any incorporated city or village in
the dayi'me, between eight o’clock in
th» morning and eight o’clock in the
evening, without the consent of the
municipal authorities, and under such
rules and regulations as they may
prescrite.

I ds not believe that the amend-
ment of the sta‘e law in 1897, author-
izing tre carrying of freight, applies
to the line on Main street or any
street ¢ast of it as the franchise over
thase streets was granted by the city
to the “Ann Arbor Street Railway
Ccmpany” in 1888, nine years before
the amendment to the state law was
passed. Whether or not the amend-
ment to the state law applies to West
Huron Street makes little difference as
the franchise gives just as much
power in carry ireight as the amend-
ment of 1897.

Even if the state law as amended in
18¢7 '.: constrired to apply and to
aliow the Detroit, Jackson & Chicago
Ry. Co. to carry freight through our
cityv, the transpcrtation of freight
coald e done only in the night
time, as the state law provides that
“no cars shall ‘'ke operated on any
street railway within the limits of
any incorporatea city or village in the
day time. betwecn eight o’clock in the
morning and eight o'clock in the even-
ing, without the consent of the muni-
cipal authorities. and under such rules



188 COMMON COUNCIL~—

ani regulations as they may prescribe.

The city of Ann Arbor has not
given the Detroit, Jackson & Chicago
Ry. Co. permission to carry freight

through its streets in the day time,
except cn West Huron street, and can
stop such hauling at anytime the
railway company assumes to exercise
such right.

To p-event the carrying of freight
through our city during the day time
would he just as effective against the
railway companv as to prevent the
carrying of freight altogether.

Respectfully submitted,
J. W. DWYER,
City Attorney.

December 4, 1911.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that the report
be acc=nted and filed. Adopted.

nesolutions
«Movaed by Ald. Murray: That the
matter of wood for Mrs. E. Lawson
be referred to the Poor committee,
with power to act.

Adopied as 1ollows: Yeas, -Ald.
Pipp, Fivnn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, Sweet Hochrein, Ramsay, -

Murray Lutz, Schmid, Lindenschmitt,
12. Nays, none. ‘

Moved by Al!d Murray: That the-
preposition to accept deed to Wood-
lawn av. be referred to the Street.
commirtee. Adopted.

The counrcil adiourned.

ROSS GRANGER, Clerk.




